HCH high-torque studs offer advantages over weld studs and
other fasteners. The heavy head configuration provides greater
torque-out and improved pull-through resistance.
Phospher Bronze studs provide excellent electrical conductivity
and mechanical attachment in copper.
Series Material Finish
HCH Heat-treated Zinc* Clear
Medium Carbon Steel

HCHB- Materials with HRB-55 or less.
**See Note 3 on Page 6 for Gauging Spec.
Part Number Structure:
The head of the stud
will remain above the
surface when properly
installed.
Self-Clinching Studs
Series HCH, HCHS & HCHB
(High-Torque)
071112 Captive_2011_Text_Catalog  12/5/12  8:19 AM  Page 36
2011
Installation & Performance Data
IN
CH
 (i
n.
)
Continued from previous page.
Self-Clinching Studs
Series HCH, HCHS & HCHB
(High-Torque)
Thread
Code Series
Sheet Thickness &
Material
Sheet
Hardness
HRB
Installation
Force (lbs.)
Pushout
(lbs.)
Torque-out
(ft.-lbs.)
Max. Nut
Tightening
Torque (ft.-lbs.)
1024
1032
HCH .060 Aluminum 15 3000 175 4 3.25
HCH .060 Steel 65 6000 370 5.5 3.25
HCHS .050 Aluminum 38 3000 175 4 3.25
HCHS .058 Aluminum 52 4500 320 4 3.25
HCHB .061 Copper CDA-110 28 3400 145 2.9 2.56
420
HCH .060 Aluminum 43 5500 280 11 8
HCH .060 Steel 59 7000 475 11 8
HCHS .064 Aluminum 32 4000 280 8 8
HCHS .072 Aluminum 43 6500 475 8 8
HCHB .061 Copper CDA-110 28 6000 375 5 4.35
518
HCH .091 Aluminum 39 8000 375 22 16
HCH .090 Steel 58 10000 585 22 16
HCHS .087 Aluminum 41 5500 375 15 16
HCHS .099 Steel 44 7500 585 15 16
HCHB .126 Copper CDA-110 32 7500 495 11 10.56
616
HCH .091 Aluminum 39 12000 545 25 27
HCH .090 Steel 58 18000 775 36 27
HCHS .123 Aluminum 44 10000 555 25 27
HCHS .099 Steel 44 13000 775 25 27
HCHB .126 Copper CDA-110 32 12000 555 18 21
M
ET